the connected persons of the Company and their respective associates; and (ii) the placees have
not become a substantial shareholder of the Company (as defined under the Listing Rules) upon
completion of the Placing.

Accordingly, the gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue were approximately HK$57 million
and the net proceeds (after deduction of expenses) from the Rights Issue were approximately
HK$55 million. The Company intends to utilise the net proceeds from the Rights Issue of
approximately HK$55 million as to HK$15 million for general working capital and the remaining
balance of approximately HK$40 million for future investments.

– 2 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
after the completion of the Rights Issue and the Placing:

Immediately before
completion of the Rights

Issue and the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue and the Placing

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate
%

Non-public Shareholders
China Lead Investment (Note) 525,191,925 74.99 588,327,925 56.00
Public Shareholders
Independent placees – – 239,834,840 22.83
Other public Shareholders 175,142,000 25.01 222,338,122 21.17

Total 700,333,925 100.00 1,050,500,887 100.00

Note: China Lead Investment, which will be the registered holder of 588,327,925 Shares immediately after the

completion of the Rights Issue, is wholly-owned by Mr. Mung Bun Man, Alan. Accordingly, Mr. Mung Bun

Man, Alan is deemed to be interested in 588,327,925 Shares directly held by China Lead Investment under

the SFO.

– 3 –

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be posted on Thursday, 30
May 2024 to those entitled thereto at their registered addresses by ordinary post at their own risk.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES